
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH CABINET 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 8 MARCH 2018 
9.30 AM 
 

 

Members 

Tina Campbell 
Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne 
Lee Parker 
 

Peter Patrick 
John Ward 
Nick Ridley 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

3   BCa/17/53 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2018  
 

1 - 8 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 

6   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR 
JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 

7   BCa/17/54  FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

9 - 12 

8   BCa/17/55 - CIL EXPENDITURE  
 

13 - 46 

9   BCa/17/56 - FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 3  
 

47 - 80 

10   BCa/17/57 - PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION PROJECT  
 

81 - 90 

Public Document Pack



11   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE 
PRESS)  
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the 
meeting for the business specified below on the grounds that if the 
public were present during this/these item(s), it is likely that there 
would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated 
against the/each item. 
 
The author(s) of the report(s) proposed to be considered in Part II of 
the Agenda is/are satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

 

12   BCa/17/58 - BMS INVEST - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND 
GOVERNANCE  
 

91 - 102 

13   BCa/17/59 - LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

103 - 112 

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for 12 April 2018 commencing at 5:30pm in the 
Britten Room. 

 
 



 

 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer, Sophie Moy on:  01449 
724682 or Email:  sophie.moy@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

 

 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 

 Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 

 Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 

 Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 
 

 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BCa/17/53 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN BRITTEN ROOM - 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 
2018 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward - Chair 
 

Jan Osborne Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick Nick Ridley 

In attendance: 
 
Councillor Clive Arthey 
Councillor Tony Bavington 
Councillor Sue Carpendale 
Councillor Alastair McCraw 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
HRA Accountant (TA) 
Assistant Director – Planning (TB) 
Corporate Manager – Finance (ME) 
Assistant Director – Housing (GF) 
Corporate Business Coordinator (SM – notes) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Finance (KS) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance (EY) 
 
85   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Campbell and Maybury. 

 
86   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 Councillor Ridley declared a non- pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 12 and 13 

“BCa/17/50 – Gainsborough’s Chambers – Transfer of Ownership, parts 1 and 2, as 
a Member of the Friends. 
 

87   BCA/17/43 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 
JANUARY 2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

88   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

89   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 There were none. 
 

90   BCA/17/44 MATTER REFERRED BY THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 

90.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
90.2 
 
 
 
 
90.3 

Councillor McCraw introduced the report and explained the Shared Legal Service 
had been scrutinised by the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This had 
highlighted real issues in performance.  The Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
had therefore requested a response be received, hopefully with an improvement in 
performance.  This item had been difficult to scrutinise as no business plan nor 
savings/benefits had been identified in the first instance. 
 
Members welcomed the recommendation from the Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and agreed a Business Case was required in the first instance for all 
cases of shared services, apart from when working with Mid Suffolk District Council 
and as such the recommendation was amended accordingly. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Ridley and seconded by 
Councillor Osborne. 
 
By an unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That prior to any future shared services or partnership arrangements with 

Councils other than Mid Suffolk, a full and proper business case be prepared 

and be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for pre-scrutiny. 

Reason for Decision:  
To ensure that Overview and Scrutiny Members were provided with a full and proper 
business case in relation to future shared services or partnership working 
arrangements. 
 

91   BCA/17/45 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 The Forthcoming Decisions List was noted.  It was questioned as to whether the 
redevelopment of the Leisure Centres should reappear and it was thought it would 
be added to return to Cabinet around September 2018. 
 

92   BCA/17/46 JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2018/19  
 

92.1 
 
 
 
92.2 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, introduced 
report BCa/17/46 and moved the recommendation which was seconded by 
Councillor Osborne. 
 
It was questioned what criteria was used to assess the strongest/lowest risk non-
credit rated building societies.  It was noted this advice was given by the Council’s 
advisors as to which ones were considered appropriate from a very limited list.  
External borrowing was also questioned as to why Mid Suffolk District Council was 
at a higher rate than Babergh District Council.  It was noted this was due to Mid 

Page 2



 

 
 
92.3 

Suffolk borrowing on a higher level historically due to fixed term interest rates.   
 
It was questioned why the £25 million had not been included in the borrowing figures 
listed in paragraph 10.9 of the report. The Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Finance, with the help from the Assistant Director, explained this was in the process 
of being borrowed, as the first few purchases were now being made by CIFCO.  This 
would be part of the Capital Programme. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) That the Treasury Manage
[...]
 Leader of the Council, Councillor Ward, introduced report BCa/17/51, in the 
absence of the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Communities, and moved the 
recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Patrick. 
 
The liability for South Suffolk Leisure (SSL) was questioned as some members 
expected to see an explanation of this within the report.  The Leader of the Council, 
with the help from the Chief Executive, explained SSL was a provider in the sense it 
managed the facility on their behalf, if SSL went bust the asset would revert back to 
the Council and as such there was no liability.  It was also noted the Council had an 
ongoing relationship with SSL. 
 
Cabinet felt both facilities were essential, complemented each other and welcomed 

Page 6



 

the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the Assistant Director, Environment and Commercial Partnerships, be 
authorised to commission detailed design for the refurbishment and 
redevelopment of Kingfisher Leisure Centre and for the replacement of the 
Swimming Pool at Hadleigh Pool and Leisure.  This to include obtaining 
planning permissions and competitive tenders for the two schemes. 

 
(2) That additional funding of up to £3.4m is allocated to the capital programme 

to support the refurbishment and redevelopment of Kingfisher Leisure Centre 
and for the replacement of the Swimming Pool at Hadleigh Pool and Leisure 
(as per paragraph 3.4 of report BCa/17/51) be recommended to Full Council. 

 
Reason for Decision:  
To meet the outcomes of the adopted Leisure, Sport and Physical Activity Strategy. 
 

98   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during these items, it was likely there would 
be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against each item.  The 
authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the agenda were 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

99   BCA/17/50 GAINSBOROUGH'S CHAMBERS - TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP 
(PART 2)  
 

 By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) The recommendation as set out in the report BCa/17/50 – Part 2 be 
approved. 

 
100   BCA/17/51 LEISURE INVESTMENT PROPOSALS (PART 2)  

 
  By a unanimous vote. 

 
It was RESOLVED:- 

Page 7



 

 
(1) The recommendation as set out in the report BCa/17/51 – Part 2 be 

approved. 

 
101   BCA/17/52 LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
 Members agreed that this item be deferred until the next Cabinet meeting on the 5 

March 2018 due to wider implications which had arisen and further options to be 
explored. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 7:30pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 
 

Page 8



B
C

a
/1

7
/5

4
 

Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

March to August 2018 (Published 20 February 2018) 

Unique 
Ref No: 

Decision 
Maker & 
Decision 

Date 

Subject Summary 

Contacts: 
Key 

Decision? 
Confidential? Cabinet 

Member(s)/MSR 
Officer(s) 

CAB08 
Cabinet 

5/8 March 
2018 

Local Tourism 
Strategy Review 

To approve the Local 
Tourism Strategy 
Review 

John Ward 
Gerard Brewster 

Lee Carvell  
01449 724685 

lee.carvell@baberghmid
suffolk.gov.uk 

 

Yes 

This report will be heard in private as 
per Paragraph 3,4, 6 of Part I of 

Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as it contains 
information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Council) with 

regards to detailed financial 
information to enable negotiated 

acquisitions 

 

CAB13 
Cabinet 

5/8 March 
2018 

BMS Invest – 
Consolidated 
Performance, Risk and 
Governan
[...]
t for appendices C and D which 
are already approved in January 2016) before being presented to both Full Councils 
for adoption.  

1.4 Options - there is a diverse spectrum of approaches to CIL expenditure across the 
country from Unitary Authorities who have absorbed CIL into their individual Capital 
Programmes to others who ringfence all funds to be spent locally. A range of 
different approaches was identified in Appendix A of the Framework for CIL 
Expenditure report provided to Cabinet’s on the 5th and 8th of February 2018 and 
discussed in full during the workshops with the member advisory panel. 

1.5 This report therefore seeks to obtain Cabinet approval of the detailed CIL 
Expenditure Framework (Appendix A) and the CIL Expenditure Framework 
Communications Strategy (Appendix B) and the timeline for implementation and 
Review Appendix E).  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet approve the detailed CIL Expenditure Framework (including details of 
implementation and review) forming Appendices A and E to this report and the joint 
CIL Expenditure Framework Communications Strategy (Appendix B) and refer the 
proposals to Full Council for final adoption. (Appendices C and D comprise the CIL 
“Regulation 123 lists” and were approved in January 2016 and accompany the other 
documents for reference purposes only) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

2.2 That the Joint Member Panel (alongside Overview and Scrutiny) inform the Review 
of the CIL Expenditure Framework within the timescales contained in the Appendix 
E to this report. 

Reason for decision: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies have been collected 
since the implementation of CIL in April 2016. There is no prescribed way for Councils to 
decide upon the spend of money collected through CIL so the Councils have to agree their 
own approach.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The development of a detailed framework for CIL expenditure for consideration and 
adoption by both Councils is required as
[...]
 end of April 

 Bid round starts on the 1st May-31st May  

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Cabinet Member - Finance 

Report Number: 

BCa/17/56
  

To: Cabinet Date of meeting: 8 March 2018 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 – QUARTER 3 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 Based on the financial performance of the Council during the first 9 months of 
this financial year and latest information, a reporting by exception approach has 
been adopted to reviewing income and expenditure budget variances in the first 
half of the year. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account and Capital Programme compared to the Budget be noted; 

2.2 That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of the 
financial year, the following net transfers of £1,227k be noted; 

a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £943k referred to in section 11.7 of 
the report be transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation reserve to support 
the 2017/18 deficit (£1,256k) on the Business Rates Collection Fund; 

b) Transfer of £102k, being the favourable variance for the Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF) to a new earmarked Waste reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of 
this report; 

c) Transfer of £129k, being the favourable variance for Homelessness to the 
earmarked grants reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of this report; 

d) Transfer of £53k, being the favourable variance for Planning legal costs to the 
earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of this report.  

2.3 That £100k is transferred from the HRA Strategic Priorities reserve to an earmarked 
reserve called “Big20”, referred to in section 11.22 of this report. 

Reason for Decision: To ensure that Members were kept informed of the current 
budgetary position for both the General Fund and HRA. 
 

 
3  Financial Implications  

3.1  These are detailed in the 
[...]
49,418   

H5007 Voids Income 386,356-     235,958-    271,352-    283,149-    150,398      115,004   103,207   

H5008 Other Housing Projects 31,080-       -           -           -           31,080        31,080    31,080     

H5009 Aids & Adaptations 101,900-     8,258-       9,497-       9,910-       93,642        92,403    91,990     

H5010 Corporate Works GF 25,475-       5,007-       5,758-       6,008-       20,468        19,717    19,467     

H7021 Payments to Tenants -            -           -           -           -             -          -          

H9501 Misc Income -            -           -           -           -             -          -          

H9998 Recharge to HRA 2,513-         44            51            53            2,557          2,564      2,566       

Total income 2,037,560-  973,005-    1,118,956- 1,177,572- 1,064,555   918,604   859,988   

8199 DSO trading A/C Total 231,939     939,926    842,269    818,892    707,987      610,330   586,953   

Babergh BMBS Scenario Results  for revised Forecast 2017/18

Page 79



 

 

 
 

Page 80



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
From:    
Cabinet Member for Communities 
 

Report Number: 

BCa/17/57  

To: Cabinet Date of meeting: 8th March 2018 

 
PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION PROJECT 
  

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To set out the Council’s principles for future Public Realm provision in Babergh. 

1.2 To outline the findings of the Public Realm Review and endorse a programme of 
priorities for Public Realm services for 2018/19, in response to that review. 

1.3 To agree Member involvement in the further development of Public Realm 
provision as part of the future Environment Strategy. 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the findings of the Public Realm Review, including the overall conclusions 
that standards of street cleansing and grounds maintenance are generally good and 
that the contract with Id Verde in Babergh represents value for money. 
 

2.2 To agree the priority actions for 2018/19, set out at paragraphs 13.1 – 13.4 of this 
report, to take forward Public Realm provision within Babergh. 
 

2.3 To agree the principles for future Public Realm provision in Babergh, outlined at 
paragraph 12 of this report. 

 
2.4 To agree to establish the following four cross-party Member Advisory Task and 

Finish Groups to: 
 
(i) Develop standards and performance measures for Public Realm services; 
(ii) Establish a policy for the adoption of open spaces and other public realm 

assets;  
(iii) Review and extend the policy on trees; and 
(iv) Develop a policy on public toilets. 

  
2.5 To utilise the public realm principles and public realm policies in the development of 

both the emerging Environment Strategy and the emerging Communities Strategy. 
 

REASON FOR DECISIONS: To set out the Council’s principles and plans for the 
future development of Public Realm services.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

 
3.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. If proposals from 

the Member Advisory Task and Finish Groups give rise to new financial implications, 

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



these will be costed and presented to Cabinet alongside the Groups’ 
recommendations.  
 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are none associated with this report. Any legal implications arising from the 
work of the Member Advisory Task and Finish Groups will be reported to Cabinet 
alongside the proposals from these Groups. 

5. Risk Management 
 

5.1 The key risks are set out in the table below. There are no risks in the Corporate 
Significant Risk Register directly associated with this report.  

5.1 GENERAL FUND 5.2  5.3   

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Early termination of 

Babergh contract 

extension by the contractor 

before November 2021. 

5.4 2  
5.5 (Unlikely) 

5.6 3 
(Bad/Serious) 

Contract contains a 13 
month notice period for 
both parties in 
September each year, 
which would allow time 
to ret
[...]
 
12. Proposed Principles for Future Public Realm Service Provision 

12.1 A number of principles for the provision of Public Realm services have been 
developed and these have been informed by the findings of the Public Realm 
Review and feedback from the Public Realm Member Advisory Working Group. 
These are: 

 A clean, green public realm environment, underpinned by a clear set of 
measurable standards; 

 A holistic approach to the public realm; 

 Efficiency and value for money in service delivery without compromising 
standards; 

 Co-ordination and, where relevant, integration between both internal (Mid 
Suffolk public realm team; Mid Suffolk and Babergh countryside team) and 
external public realm (Suffolk County Council; Id Verde) and waste services 
(Serco) to maximise efficiency & effectiveness;  

 Increased partnerships with community volunteers, parish and town 
councils and businesses in the management and delivery of public realm 
services; 

Page 87



 An environmentally friendly approach to the public realm in line with the 
emerging Environment Strategy and the Suffolk aspiration to be the 
greenest county; 

 A public realm that supports the promotion of the health and well-being of 
communities; 

 Effective, user friendly processes for residents to report public realm issues 
in line with the refreshed Public Access Strategy; 

 Future ‘vehicles’ to deliver public realm and broader waste services will be 
based on a comprehensive business case and sound evidence base; 

 Member and community engagement embedded in the development of 
public realm services; and 

 Aspirations and plans for the public realm will be integrated into the new 
Environment Strategy and the new Communities Strategy that will both be 
developed and agreed in 2018/19. 

 
13. Key Actions 

13.1 To address the findings of the Public Realm Review a comprehensive action plan 
has been developed and the main actions are summarised below.  

Actions already underway 

13.2 T
[...]
e service delivery once 
the detailed data requirements have been collected and analysed. 

 Carry out soft market testing. 

 Develop a business case for future delivery of public realm services for both 
Babergh and Mid Suffolk post November 2021. 

 Further strategic development of the Public Realm will be integrated into the 
new Environment Strategy and new Communities Strategy (strategies 
adopted during this period but work ongoing from now). 
 

14. Member involvement in the Public Realm Element of the Environment 
Strategy  

14.1 To provide greater opportunities for Members to be involved in the transformation 
of the service, the following actions are proposed. 

 Introduce Officer/Member ‘Town Walks’ to review our public realm assets, 
beginning in June 2018. 

 Establish the following four cross-party Member Advisory Task and Finish 
Groups to: 
(i) Develop standards and performance measures for public realm 

services; 
(ii) Establish a policy for the adoption of open spaces and other public 

realm assets;  
(iii) Review and extend the policy on trees; and 
(iv) Develop a policy on public toilets. 

 Ask scrutiny Committee to carry out pre-cabinet scrutiny on the business 
case for the future approach for delivering public realm services. 

15. Background Documents 

Public Realm Review by White Young Green (WYG) – December 2017 

Authorship: 
Kathy Nixon  
Strategic Director 
TEL: 01449-724964 
kathy.nixon@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
Jonathan Free  
Assistant Director - Communities and 
Public Realm 
TEL: 01449 724859 
jonathan.free@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Peter Garrett 
Corporate Manager - Countryside and 
Public Realm 
TEL:   01449 724944   
peter.garrett@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 89

mailto:kathy.nixon@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.free@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:peter.garrett@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4, 6a, 6b of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 BCa/17/53 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2018
	7 BCa/17/54  FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	8 BCa/17/55 - CIL EXPENDITURE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	9 BCa/17/56 - FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 3
	10 BCa/17/57 - PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION PROJECT
	12 BCa/17/58 - BMS INVEST - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND GOVERNANCE
	BMS Invest Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	13 BCa/17/59 - LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH CABINET 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH CABINET HELD IN KING EDMUND 
CHAMBER - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON THURSDAY, 8 
MARCH 2018 AT 9:30am 
 
PRESENT:  John Ward – Chair 

Jan Osborne – Vice Chair 
 

Tina Campbell Margaret Maybury 
Jan Osborne Peter Patrick 
Nick Ridley  

 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor Clive Arthey 
Councillor Sue Carpendale 
Councillor John Hinton 
 
Chief Executive (AC) 
Corporate Manager – Open for Business (LC) 
Corporate Business Coordinator (SM – notes) 
Interim Strategic Director (KN) 
Corporate Manager for Democratic Services (JR) 
Assistant Director – Law and Governance (EY) 
 
 
102   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Parker. 

 
103   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 There were none. 

 
104   BCa/17/53 - TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 

FEBRUARY 2018  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

105   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

106   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 



 

107   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OR JOINT AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 

 There were no matters referred by the Overview and Scrutiny or Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee. 
 

108   BCa/17/54  FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 The forthcoming decisions list was noted, however, the following comments were 
made: 
 

 Whether there was a timeline in respect of reports coming forward for Belle 
Vue, Hamilton Road and Angel Court.  These should be included on the 
Forthcoming Decisions list. 
 

 Whether the End of Year report would be brought before Cabinet. 
 

109   BCa/17/55 - CIL EXPENDITURE  
 

109.1 
 
 
 
109.2 
 
 
 
 
109.3 
 
 
 
 
109.4 

Councillor Ward, in the Cabinet Member for Planning’s absence, introduced report 
BCa/17/55 and moved the recommendation.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Osborne. 
 
There was a concern about how to distribute funds fairly and there was 
disappointment about CIL money not being used for viability studies.  However, it 
was noted community support would be assessed through the application form and 
the process was subject to review. 
 
Cabinet considered CIL would have huge potential to deliver real infrastructure 
benefits for the district and would also have a great deal of flexibility built in.  It would 
allow a collaborative approach with parishes as well as allowing money to be spent 
on cross boundary infrastructure.   
 
Members wished to show their appreciation to Officers, as well as Councillors Arthey 
and Lawrenson, and their Mid Suffolk District Council counterparts for their hard 
work in producing a robust framework. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the detailed CIL Expenditure Framework (including details of 
implementation and review) forming Appendices A and E to report BCa/17/55 
and the joint CIL Expenditure Framework Communications Strategy 
(Appendix B) be approved and refer the proposals to Full Council for final 
adoption. (Appendices C and D comprise the CIL “Regulation 123 lists” and 
were approved in January 2016 and accompany the other documents for 
reference purposes only). 

 
(2) That the Joint Member Panel (alongside Overview and Scrutiny) inform the 



 

Review of the CIL Expenditure Framework within the timescales contained in 
the Appendix E to report BCa/17/55. 

 
Reason for Decision: Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) monies had been 
collected since the implementation of CIL in April 2016. There was no prescribed 
way for Councils to decide upon the spend of money collected through CIL so the 
Councils had to agree their own approach. 
 

110   BCa/17/56 - FINANCIAL MONITORING 2017/18 - QUARTER 3  
 

110.1 
 
 
 
110.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
110.3 

Councillor Patrick, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance, introduced 
report BCa/17/56 and moved the recommendation.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Osborne. 
 
Questions included whether there was a reduction in costs in legal expenditure in 
planning and did that include two cases recently in which the council lost?  It was 
noted the figures did not include this.  Following the movement towards renewable 
energy and the subsequent increase in costs for maintenance, it was noted this 
question was difficult to answer without the relevant information to hand and as such 
the figures would be brought before Cabinet at some stage in the future. 
 
It was noted both BMBS and Voids would be scrutinised in the first instance by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and were being reviewed on a regular basis.   
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That the potential or likely variations in relation to the General Fund, 

Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme compared to the 

Budget be noted. 

(2) That, subject to any further budget variations that arise during the rest of 

the financial year, the following net transfers of £1,227k be noted; 

(a) The balance of the General Fund surplus of £943k referred to in section 
11.7 of the report be transferred to the Business Rates Equalisation 
reserve to support the 2017/18 deficit (£1,256k) on the Business Rates 
Collection Fund; 
 

(b) Transfer of £102k, being the favourable variance for Materials Recycling 
Facility (MRF) to a new earmarked Waste reserve, referred to in section 
11.8 of report BCa/17/56; 

 
(c) Transfer of £129k, being the £75k favourable variance for Homelessness 

to the earmarked grants reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of report 
BCa/17/56; 

 
(d) Transfer of £53k, being the favourable variance for Planning legal costs to 

the earmarked reserve, referred to in section 11.8 of report BCa/17/56; 



 

 
(3) That £100k is transferred from the HRA Strategic Priorities reserve to an 

earmarked reserve called “Big20”, referred to in section 11.22 of report 
BCa/17/56. 

Reason for Decisions:  
To ensure that Members were kept informed of the current budgetary position for 
both the General Fund and HRA. 
 

111   BCa/17/57 - PUBLIC REALM TRANSFORMATION PROJECT  
 

111.1 
 
 
 
 
111.2 
 
 
111.3 

Councillor Maybury, the Cabinet Member with responsibility for Communities, 
introduced report BCa/17/57 and moved the recommendation, which included an 
amendment to agree to establish just one Member Task and Finish Group.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Ward. 
 
Following a question it was noted the Task and Finish Group would be looking at the 
transfer of the asset itself.   
 
A discussion took place and further clarity was required on public toilets, as well as 
tree policies.  It was hoped the Task and Finish Group would have a positive outlook 
on both of these issues. 
 
By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1)That the findings of the Public Realm Review be noted, including the overall 
conclusions that standards of street cleansing and grounds maintenance are 
generally good and that the contract with ID Verde in Babergh represents 
value for money. 

(2)To agree the priority actions for 2018/19, set out at paragraphs 13.1 – 13.4 of 
report BCa/17/57, to take forward public realm provision within Babergh. 

(3)To agree the principles for future Public Realm provision in Babergh, outlined 
at paragraph 12 of report BCa/17/57. 

(4)To agree to establish a Member Advisory Task and Finish Group to: 

(a)Develop standards and performance measures for Public Realm 
services; 

(b)Establish a policy for the adoption of open spaces and other public 
realm assets; 

(c) Review and extend the policy on trees; and 

(d)Develop a policy on public toilets. 

(e)To utilise the public realm principles and public realm policies in the 



 

development of both the emerging Environment Strategy and the 
emerging Communities Strategy. 

Reason for Decision: 
To set out the Council’s principles and plans for the future development of public 
realm services. 
 

112   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS)  
 

 By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public should be excluded from the meeting for the business specified below on the 
grounds that if the public were present during these items, it was likely there would 
be the disclosure to them of exempt information as indicated against each item.  The 
authors of the reports proposed to be considered in Part II of the agenda were 
satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 

113   BCA/17/58 - BMS INVEST - PERFORMANCE, RISK AND GOVERNANCE  
 

 By an unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1)The recommendation as set out in report BCa/17/58 be noted.  
 

114   BCA/17/59 - LOCAL TOURISM STRATEGY REVIEW  
 

 By a unanimous vote. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 

(1)That the recommendations set out in report BCa/17/59 be approved subject 
to an amendment. 

 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:10am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair (date) 


